The primary purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to help identify the variables and model parameters
whose variations have the greatest impact on the BCA outcomes: the “critical variables.”

The sensitivity analysis can also be used to:
• Evaluate the impact of changes in individual critical variables – how much the final results would vary

with reasonable departures from the “preferred” or most likely value for the variable;  and
• Assess the robustness of the BCA and evaluate, in particular, whether the conclusions reached under

the “preferred” set of input values are significantly altered by reasonable departures from those values.

The outcomes of the quantitative analysis for the Pines Road Grade Separation project using a 7 percent
discount rate are summarized in the table below.  The table provides the percentage changes in project
NPV associated with variations in variables or parameters, as indicated in the column headers.

Table 26:  Quantitative Assessment of Sensitivity, Summary (Discounted at 7%)
Original NPV

(discounted at 7%) Parameters Change in
Parameter Value

New NPV
(discounted at 7%)

Change in
NPV

New B/C
Ratio

$23,380,256

Capital
Expenditures

+25% Growth $16,440,288 -21.7% 1.72
-25% Growth $25,560,567 21.7% 2.87

AADT Growth
Rate

+2% Growth $36,619,394 74.4% 3.01
-2% Growth $11,049,229 -47.4% 1.61

Freight Train
Growth Rate

+2% Growth $23,343,373 11.2% 2.28
-2% Growth $19,079,854 -9.1% 2.05

As to be expected, lowering the growth rates for both traffic and freight train growth reduce the net
present value of the projects. However, freight train growth does not significantly alter the results of the
project due to the capacity constraints of the rail network, resulting in the benefit cost changing by no
more than 5%. Traffic growth provides significant variation, with a 2% increase or decrease resulting in
the net present value to range between increasing $2.3 million to decreasing $9.9 million. Decreasing or
increasing capital costs by 25% results in the BCR ranging between 1.72 and 2.87. The sensitivity